
 

 

Please ask for Donna Cairns 
Direct Line: 01246 345277 
Fax:  01246 345252 
Email:  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet   
   
   
 22 June 2015 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 30 
JUNE 2015 at 11.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
9th July, 2013. 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Member for Governance 
 
5.  

  
Honorary Aldermen (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 



 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
6.  

  
Refurbishment of Ebenezer Row – waiver of standing orders (Pages 33 - 
36) 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
7.  

  
Funding to Voluntary and Community Organisations 2015/16 – Service 
Level Agreements (Pages 37 - 76) 
 

8.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – information in relation to financial and business 
affairs.”   
 

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
9.  

  
Sport and Leisure Equipment Replacement (Pages 77 - 98) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 



CABINET 16.06.15 

1 
 
 

CABINET  
 

Tuesday, 16th June, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 
 

Councillors T Murphy 
Blank 
Huckle 
 

Ludlow 
Serjeant 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
J Innes 

Hollingworth+ 

 

+ Attended for Minute Nos. 7 – 20. 
 
*Matters dealt with under Executive Powers 
 

7  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

8  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, T. Gilby 
and Wall. 
 

9  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 2 June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period July – October 2015 was 
reported for information. 
 
* RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 



CABINET 16.06.15 

2 
 
 

 
11  

  
RIGHT TO BUY - SOCIAL MOBILITY FUND  
 
The Housing Service Manager – Business Planning and Strategy 
submitted a report to advise of a successful bid to the Right-to-Buy (RTB) 
Social Mobility Fund and to recommend for adoption a local Right-to-Buy 
Mobility scheme. The scheme was designed to lower the impact of the 
loss of stock due to the RTB in high demand areas of the Borough. 
 
The Right-to-Buy Social Mobility Fund was a national initiative to provide 
certain categories of tenants with the opportunity to access home 
ownership where taking up the RTB on their current property was not 
feasible.  
 
Following a review in Chesterfield, it was identified that tenants in 
designated defective non-traditional property types could benefit from 
assistance into home ownership with access to the Fund. The scheme 
would allow for a £20,000 Government contribution for eligible tenants. 
The Council was successful in its bid and would be eligible to draw down 
£200,000 under the scheme. Tenants in eligible properties were to be 
contacted about the new Scheme.  
 
A locally devised scheme was als
[...]
inet on 17 February 2015 (Minute No. 192 (2014/15)). 
 



CABINET 16.06.15 

5 
 
 

*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To enable the portfolio’s Revenue Outturn to be included in the Council’s 
overall Statement of Accounts. 
 

16  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT ACCOUNTS 2014/15  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Revenue Outturn 
and the Capital Outturn for the Executive Member for Environment 
Portfolio Accounts for 2014/15. The report provided explanations for 
significant variations from the Revised Estimates approved at Cabinet on 
17 February 2015 (Minute No. 192 (2014/15)) and sought approval for a 
number of carry forward requests, which were considered at Minute No. 
20 below. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To enable the portfolio’s Revenue Outturn to be included in the Council’s 
overall Statement of Accounts. 
 

17  
  

HOUSING GENERAL FUND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15  
 
The Chief Finance Officer and the Housing Service Manager – Business 
Planning and Strategy submitted a report on the Revenue Outturn and 
the Capital Outturn for the Housing General Fund Final Accounts for 
2014/15. The report provided explanations for significant variations from 
the Revised Estimates approved at Cabinet on 17 February 2015 (Minute 
No. 192 (2014/15)).  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



CABINET 16.06.15 

6 
 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To enable the portfolio’s Revenue Outturn to be included in the Council’s 
overall Statement of Accounts. 
 

18  
  

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15  
 
The Chief Finance Officer and the Housing Service Manager – Business 
Planning and Strategy submitted a report on the Revenue Outturn and 
the Capital Outturn for the Housing Revenue Account Budget Final 
Accounts for 2014/15. The report provided explanations for significant 
variations from the Revised Estimates approved at Cabinet on 10 
February 2015 
[...]
ect to any amendments that they consider appropriate, 

approve the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan;  
c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be 

signed by the Leader and Chief Executive. 
 

3) That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken 
after 12 months. 
 

4) That progress on implementing the Action Plan be monitored by the 
Corporate Management Team. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 
To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee to 
monitor the Council’s compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance. 
 
To comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2011. 
 
To support the maintenance of sound governance arrangements within 
the Council. 
 

22  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 – as they contained information relating to 
information relating to financial and business affairs. 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 16.06.15 

10 
 
 

23  
  

SECURITY SERVICES DSO FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 AND 
BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer and Head of Contract (Kier) submitted a report 
on the Final Accounts for 2014/15 and the Business Plan for 2015/16 in 
respect of the Security Services D.S.O.. 
 
It was proposed that £5000 from the surplus be transferred to a Future 
Loss Provision and the balance of the surplus be transferred to the 
Budget Risk Reserve. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
1) That the final accounts for the 2014/15 financial year in respect of 

the Security Services D.S.O. be received and the financial position 
noted. 

 
2) That £5,000 of the surplus be transferred to a Fut
[...]
Statement of Accounts for 2014/15. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 16.06.15 

12 
 
 

26  
  

OPERATIONAL SERVICES I.S.P. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 AND 
BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer and the Housing Service Manager – 
Operational Services submitted a report on the Final Accounts for 
2014/15 and the Business Plan for 2015/16 in respect of the Operational 
Services Internal Service Provider (ISP). 
 
It was proposed that £100,000 of the surplus be transferred to the 
Housing Revenue Account and that the remainder be set aside to fund 
the items detailed in paragraph 3.4 of the report.  
 
* RESOLVED -  
 
1) That the Final Accounts for 2014/15 be received and the financial 

position noted.  
 

2) That £100,000 of the surplus is transferred to the Housing Revenue 
Account, as anticipated in the HRA Business Plan 2014/15. 
 

3) That the balance of the 2014/15 surplus (£260,360) be set aside to 
fund the items detailed in paragraph 3.4 of the report. 

 
4) That the Business Plan forecast for 2015/16 be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To enable the financial position of the Operational Services I.S.P. to be 
included within the Council’s overall Statement of Accounts for 2014/15. 
 
 
 



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 JULY 2015 TO 31 OCTOBER 2015 

 

What is the Forward Plan? 
 

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of 
key decisions to be made on behalf of the Council. This Forward Plan sets out the details of the ‘key’ and other major decisions which the 
Council expects to take during the next four month period.  The Plan is available to the public 28 days before the beginning of each month.  
 

What is a Key Decision? 
 

Any executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making of savings where there is: 
 a decision to spend £50,000 or more from
[...]
f you wish to make representations about the decision to be made, the contact details of the 
appropriate officer are also provided. Decisions which are expected to be taken in private (at a meeting of the Cabinet or by an individual Cabinet 
Member) are marked "private" and the reasons privacy is required will also be stated. Each issue is also listed separately on the website which 
will show more details including any Urgency Notices if issued.  
 

 



 

How is consultation and Community Engagement carried out? 
 

We want all our communities to be given the opportunity to be involved in the decisions that affect them so before a decision is taken, where 
appropriate, community engagement activities are carried out. The Council's Community Engagement Strategy sets out a framework for how the 
Council engages with its customers and communities. Details of engagement activities may be found in reports when published. Alternatively you 
can contact the officer to whom representations may be made. 
 
Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 
 

Whilst the majority of the business at Cabinet meetings will be open to the public and media to attend, there will inevitably be some business to 
be considered that contains, for example, confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information. This is formal notice under The Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that the Cabinet meetings shown on this 
Forward Plan will be held partly in private because some of the reports for the meeting will contain either confidential information or exempt 
information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
A list of the reports which are expected to be considered at this meeting in private are set out in a list on this Forward Plan.
[...]
nt 
Portfolio Holder 

Earliest Date 
Decision can 

be Taken 
 

Documents 
to be 

considered 
by Decision 

taker 

Representations 
may be made to 

the following 
officer by the 
date stated 

Public or 
Private 

Decision 
Under 

Urgency 
Provisions 

Key 
Decision 
 
531 

Refurbishment of Ebenezer Row – 
waiver of standing orders 
To seek approval to waive standing 
orders in order to carry out works and 
services of a specialist nature at a grade 
ll listed building. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Housing 

30 Jun 2015 
 

Report of 
Housing 
Services - 
Business 
Planning and 
Startegy 
Manager 
 

Alison Craig 
Housing Tel: 
01246 345156 
alison.craig@ch
esterfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

 

Key 
Decision 
 
532 

Further update report on Westwood 
Avenue, Middlecroft 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Housing 

14 Jul 2015 
 

Report of 
Business 
Planning and 
Strategy 
Manager - 
Housing 
Services 
 

Alison Craig 
Housing Tel: 
01246 345156 
alison.craig@ch
esterfield.gov.uk 
 

Exempt 
1, 3 
 

 

Key 
Decision 
 
533 

Replacement of Boilers at the 
Winding Wheel 
To seek approval and funding for the 
replacement of the boilers located at the 
Winding Wheel, which services the 
Winding Wheel, Stephenson’s Memorial 
Hall and the Parish Church.  
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Cabinet 
Member - Town 
Centre and 
Visitor 
Economy 

14 Jul 2015 
 
22 Jul 2015 
 

Report of 
Cultural and 
Visitor 
Services 
Manager 
 

Bernadette 
Wainwright 
Tel: 01246 
345779 
bernadette.wain
wright@chesterf
ield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

 

Key 
Decision 
 
534 

Proposals for Restructure of Housing 
Customer Division 
 
 

Joint Cabinet 
and 
Employment & 
General 
Committee 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Housing 

14 Jul 2015 
 

Report of 
Housing 
Service 
Manager – 
Customer 
Division 
 

Julie McGrogan 
Tel: 01246 
345135 
julie.mcgrogan
@chesterfield.g
ov.uk 
 

Exempt 
1, 3, 4 
information 
in relation 
to 
individuals, 
business 
affairs and 
labour 
relations 

 



 

5 
 

Key 
Decision 

No 

Details of the Decision to be Taken Decision to be 
taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder 

Earliest Date 
Decision can 

be Taken 
 

Documents 
to be 

considered 
by Decision 

taker 

Representations 
may be made to 

the following 
officer by the 
date stated 

Public or 
Private 

Decision 
Under 

Urgency 
Provisions 

Key 
Decision 
 
535 

Performance Management Framework 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Deputy Leader 
& Cabinet 
Member for 
Planning 

21 Jul 2015 
 

Report of 
Policy 
Manager 
 

Donna Reddish 
Tel: 01246 
345307 
donna.reddish@
chesterfield.gov.
uk 
 

Public 
 
 

 

Key 
Decision 
 
536 

Sport and Leisure Equipment 
Replacement 
Replacement and addition to current 
fitness equipment provision and 
associated technology.  
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Health and 
WellbeingCa
binet Member - 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

30 Jun 2015 
 
22 Jul 2015 
 

Report of 
Sport and 
Leisure 
Manager 
 

Mick Blythe 
Tel: 01246 
345101 
mick.blythe@ch
esterfield.gov.uk 
 

Exempt 
 
- financial 
and 
business 
affairs 

Exempt 
Exception 
Notice 
Approved 
22.6.15 

Key 
Decision 
 
537 

Procurement Options 
 
A paper providing options for the future 
service delivery method for the 
procurement service 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Business 
Transformation 

22 Sep 2015 
 

Report of 
Business 
Transformati
on Manager 
 

Karen Brown 
Tel: 01246 
345293 
karen.brown@c
hesterfield.gov.u
k 
 

Public 
 
 

 

Key 
Decision 
 
538 

Linacre Road Update 
 
Approval of ongoing project work to 
support Draft Masterplan. 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Deputy Leader 
& Cabinet 
Member for 
Planning 

14 Jul 2015 
 
22 Jul 2015 
 

Report of 
Surveyor 
 

Linda Martin 
Tel: 01246 
345445 
linda.martin@ch
esterfield.gov.uk 
 

Exempt 
 
Financial 
and 
business 
affairs 
 
 
 
 
 

Exempt 
Exception 
Notice 
Approved 
22.6.15 
 
 
 



 

6 
 

Key 
Decision 

No 

Details of the Decision to be Taken Decision to be 
taken by 

Rel
[...]

Performance Outturn against the 
Corporate Plan 2014/15 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Deputy Leader 
& Cabinet 
Member for 
Planning 

21 Jul 2015 
 

Report of the 
Policy 
Manager 
 

Donna Reddish 
Tel: 01246 
345307 
donna.reddish@
chesterfield.gov.
uk 
 

Public 
 
 

 

Non-Key 
 
39 

Statutory Officers – changes to 
disciplinary and dismissal 
procedures 
Changes to the law on how disciplinary 
and dismissal of statutory officers (Chief 
Executive, Chief Finance Officer and 
Monitoring Officer) are dealt with  
 

Council 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Governance 

22 Jul 2015 
 

Report of 
Local 
Government 
and 
Regulatory 
Law 
Manager and 
Monitoring 
Officer 
 

Gerard Rogers 
Tel: 01246 
345310 
gerard.rogers@
chesterfield.gov.
uk 
 

Public 
 
 

 





FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

HONORARY ALDERMEN/ALDERWOMEN  
 

MEETING: 1. CABINET 
2. CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE  
 

DATE: 
 

1. 30 JUNE 2015 
2. 22 JUNE 2015  
 

REPORT BY: 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

COMMUNITY 
ASSEMBLIES 

ALL 

  
 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC 
REPORTS: 

None 

    
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To enable the Cabinet to consider proposals to confer the 
title of Honorary Alderman/Honorary Alderwoman on former 
Members of the Borough Council. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That an extraordinary meeting of the Council be held to 
confer the title of Honorary Alderman on former Councillor 
Jim McManus on Monday 6 July 2015, at 6.00pm. 

2.2 That a further extraordinary meeting of the Council be held in 
September, 2015 to confer the title of Honorary 
Alderman/Alderwoman on any further former Councillors that 
are nominated by the Leader of the Council. 



2.3 That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, be authorised to make the necessary 
arrangements including approval to the resourcing of the two 
events at an estimated cost of £4,500.00. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 permits 
the Borough Council to confer the title of Honorary Alderman 
or Alderwoman on former Members of the Council who have, 
in its opinion, rendered eminent services to it. After the 
Honorary Freedom of the Borough it is the highest honour 
the Council can bestow.  

3.2 Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 was 
amended in 2009 to include the title of ‘Honorary 
Alderwoman’. 

3.3 The conferment of the title requires the convening of a 
Special Council Meeting and a two-thirds majority of the 
Members voting at the meeting. 

3.4 Since Local Government Reorganisation in 1974, the 
Borough Council has conferred the title of Honorary 
Alderman/ Alderwoman on the following former Members of 
the Council: 

 Walter Everett in 1980 

 Harry Haywood in 1987 

 M G Caulfield in 2004 

 R Jepson in 2004  

 D A Wain in 2004  

 T E Whyatt in 2004 

 AS Qazi  in 2011  

 June Beckingham in 2011  

 T Kendellen in 2011 

 M Leverton  in 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4.0    MAJORITY GROUP'S PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 It is understood that the Majority Group wishes to recognise    

the eminent services rendered to the Council by former 
Councillors by conferring upon each of them the title of 
Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman. 

 
4.2  Former Councillor McManus and his family have been 

contacted and he is happy to accept the title of Honorary 
Alderman. 

 
4.3 The Leader of the Majority Group is currently consulting on 

proposals to offer the title of Honoray Alderman/Alderwoman 
on other former councillors.  

 
4.4 It is suggested that an extraordinary meeting of the Council 

be held to confer the title of Honorary Alderman on former 
Councillor Jim McManus on Monday 6 July and that a further 
extraordinary meeting of the Council be arranged for  
September, 2015 for any further proposed recipients of the 
title Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman. Each of the meetings 
will be followed by a civic reception at the Town Hall. 

 
5.0      RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
 
5.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 
 
6.0  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 A supplementary budget provision in the region of £4,500.00 

will be required to be approved in respect of resourcing the 
two events. 

 
7.0  EQUALITIES CONSIDERATIONS 
 
7.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 
 
8.0     RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 That an extraordinary meeting of the Council be held to 

confer the title of Honorary Alderman on former Councillor 
Jim McManus on Monday 6 July 2015, at 6.00pm. 



8.2 That a further extraordinary meeting of the Council be held in 
September, 2015 to confer the title of Honorary 
Alderman/Alderwoman on any further former Councillors that 
are nominated by the Leader of the Council. 

8.3 That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, be authorised to make the necessary 
arrangements including approval to the resourcing of the two 
events at an estimated cost of £4,500.00. 

 
9.0  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
9.1 To recognise the eminent services rendered to the Council  

by former Councillor Jim McManus. 
 
9.2 To recognise the eminent services rendered to the Council 

by other long serving and distinguished former councillors.  
 
 
 

SANDRA ESSEX 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER 

 
Further information on this matter can be obtained from Martin Elliott  

(01246 345236) 
 
 

 

Officer recommendation supported 
 

 
 
Signed      Cabinet  Member 
 
Date 22.6.2015 
 
Assistant Cabinet Member comments (if applicable)/declaration of 
interests 
 
 

 
 



 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

EXTERNAL IMPROVEMENT WORKS - EBENEZER ROW, STAVELEY (H000) 
 

 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
1. CABINET  
2. CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

 
DATE: 

    
1.     30 JUNE 2015 
2.     22 JUNE 2015 
 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

HOUSING SERVICE MANAGER – BUSINESS 
PLANNING AND STRATEGY 
 

WARD: STAVELEY AND LOWGATES 
 

COMMUNITY 
ASSEMBLIES: 
 

EAST 
 

KEY DECISION 
REFERENCE  
(IF APPLICABLE): 
 

531 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
 

1.0   PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To seek an exemption to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules in order 
to carry out external improvement works to Ebenezer Row, Staveley.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Cabinet approves the work to refurbish the exterior of the 10 

properties at Ebenezer Row, Staveley and agrees to waive the Contract 
Procedure Rules (Section 4.2.5) in respect of the procurement of the 
manufacturing and installation of the windows and doors. 

 
 



 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 Built in 1860, the 10 properties at Ebenezer Row, Porter Street, Staveley 
are in need of considerable external improvement, including works to 
roofs, chimney stacks, guttering, windows and doors.  Residents are 
experiencing issues with water penetration and draughts due to the 
condition of the roof, windows and doors.  In addition the rear glazed door 
poses a health and safety risk to tenants as it is at the bottom of the 
internal staircase. 

 
3.2 The properties are Grade 2 listed and in order to carry out the above 

improvements, listed building consent is required.  Unfortunately, as the 
properties are within the ownership of Chesterfield Borough Council, the 
Council’s own Conservation Officer could not give permission for the work 
to be carried out.  An application was therefore submitted to the Secretary 
of State and formal approval has now been granted for the work, with the 
Council’s Conservation Officer being allowed to sign off any detailed 
proposals. 

 
3.3 In order to obtain listed building consent from the Secretary of State to 

carry out these works, we had to supply detailed drawings and 
specifications showing the design, construction and materials used in the 
manufacture of the related building components. 

 
3.4 A Sheffield based company, Firth (UK) Ltd, who specialise in timber 

products for listed buildings were approached and provided the drawings 
and specifications required for listed building consent. 

 
3.5 Firth (UK) Ltd have over 75 years of experience and are experienced in 

the regulations surrounding listed buildings and regularly work with 
Conservation, Heritage Building and Planning Officers.  All of their 
products are bespoke in order to replicate the exact style of existing 
windows and doors. 

 
3.6 Approval is sought to waive the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules in 

order to directly award the manufacture and installation of the windows 
and doors to Firth (UK) Ltd in accordance with their designs and 
specifications.  Firth (UK) Ltd is a local company with the specialist skills 
and knowledge to carry out this work, indeed their designs have already 
been approved by the Secretary of State.  They have indicated they could 
commence work on site within 10 weeks if appointed.  If this waiver was 
not granted the work would need to be openly tendered and could result 
in a delay of up to six months of work commencing on site and designs 
which differ from those already approved. 



 

 
3.7 The Contract Procedure Rules state that ‘Except where the Public 

Contracts Regulations 2006 apply and having regard to European law and 
subject always to legal comment from the Regulatory and Local 
Government Law Manager a waiver may be granted to allow a contract to 
be placed by direct negotiation with one or more suppliers rather than in 
accordance with Rule 9.   A waiver can be granted in the following 
circumstances; (Section 4.2.5) for the execution of works or services or 
the purchase of supplies involving specialist or unique knowledge or 
skills’. 

 
 3.8 The work to roofs and chimney stacks will be carried out by the Council’s 

Operational Services Division as part of the Housing Capital Programme 
for 2015/16. 

 

4.0 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 The costs associated with the external improvement works will be met 

from the Housing Revenue Account Housing Capital Programme for 
2015/16 which was approved by Council on the 26 February 2015. 

 
4.2 The works to the roofs and chimney stacks will cost in the region of 

£120,000 and will be met from the roofing programme for which there is a 
budget of £3.2million. 

 
4.3 The works to the windows and doors will cost in the region of £130,000 

and will be met from the window and door replacement programmes for 
which there are budgets of £1.6million and £100,000 respectively. 

 
5.0 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Description of the 
Risk 

Risk 
Rating 

Likelihood Impact Mitigating Action Likelihood Impact 

Deterioration of 
property and living 
conditions if the 
works to property is 
delayed 

Medium Medium Medium Works included in Capital 
Programme and to 
commence as early as 
possible 

Low Low 

Design and 
specification do not 
meet with 
requirement of 
Conservation 
Officer 

Medium Medium Medium Work to be procured in 
discussion with 
Conservation Officer 

Low Low 

 
 
 
 



 

 
6.0 EQUALITIES ISSUES 
 
6.1 This work is not being specifically carried out in response to equality 

issues however it is recognised that the substantial improvements to the 
10 properties will have many benefits for the residents including a 
contribution to improved health and wellbeing. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1     That Cabinet approves the work to refurbish the exterior of the 10 

properties at Ebenezer Row, Staveley and agrees to waive the Contract 
Procedure Rules (Section 4.2.5) in respect of the procurement of the 
manufacture and installation of the windows and doors 

 
8.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 The Council will be able to maintain its ‘Decent Homes Standard’ targets 

in line with the Council’s Vision and Council Plan objective to improve the 
quality of life for local people. 

 
8.2 The condition of the Public Sector housing stock and its environment will 

be maintained and improved. 
 
8.3 To contribute to the aims of the Housing Strategy and deliver the HRA 

Business Plan. 
 

ALISON CRAIG 

HOUSING SERVICE MANAGER – BUSINESS PLANNING AND STRATEGY 

 
You can get more information about
[...]

respond accordingly 
with the correct 
mobility equipment. 

  

   

   

   

   

To provide value 
for money 
services 

10. To become financially self-sufficient 
by 2020, so we can continue to deliver 
the services our communities need 

   



 












	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Honorary Aldermen
	6 Refurbishment of Ebenezer Row – waiver of standing orders
	7 Funding to Voluntary and Community Organisations 2015/16 – Service Level Agreements
	Appendix 1 SLA Report
	Appendix 2 SLA Report

	9 Sport and Leisure Equipment Replacement
	Sport and Leisure Facilities Full EIA




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 30.06.15 

1 
 
 

CABINET  
 

Tuesday, 30th June, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 
 

Councillors T Gilby 
T Murphy 
Blank 
Huckle 
 

Ludlow 
Serjeant 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
Brown 

Hollingworth 
Wall 

 

+ Attended for Minute No. 35. 
 
*Matters dealt with under Executive Powers 
 

27  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

28  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Innes. 
 

29  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16 June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

30  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period July to October was reported 
for information. 
 
* RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 



CABINET 30.06.15 

2 
 
 

31  
  

HONORARY ALDERMEN  
 
The Democratic Services Manager submitted a report to enable the 
Cabinet to consider the possibility of recommending that the Council 
confers the title of Honorary Alderman on former Members of the 
Borough. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) That it be recommended to Full Council that an extraordinary 

meeting of the Council be held to confer the title of Honorary 
Alderman on former Councillor Jim McManus on Monday 6 July, 
2015, at 6.00pm. 
 

2) That it be recommended to Full Council that a further extraordinary 
meeting of the Council be held in September, 2015 to confer the title 
of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman on any further former 
Councillors who are nominated by the Leader of the Council.  
 

3) That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, be authorised to make the necessary arrangements 
including approval to the resourcing of the two events at an 
estimated cost of £4,500. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To recognise the eminent services rendered to the Council by former 
Councillor Jim McManus and by other former Councillors.  
 

32  
  

REFURBISHMENT OF EBENEZER ROW – WAIVER OF STANDING 
ORDERS  
 
The Housing Service Manager – Business Planning and Strategy 
submitted a report seeking approval for an exemption to the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules in order to carry out external improvement 
works to Ebenezer Row, Staveley.  
 
Approval was required from the Secretary of State for the refurbishment 
works to be carried out on the Grade 2 listed properties owned by the 
Council. 
 



CABINET 30.06.15 

3 
 
 

Firth (UK) Ltd was approached as they were a local company with the 
specialist skills and knowledge to carry out the refurbishment works on 
the Grade 2 listed properties. The plans prepared by Firth (UK) Ltd were 
approved by the Secretary of State.  
 
Based on these circumstances, approval was sought to waive Rule 9 of 
the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and to directly award the 
manufacture and installation of the windows and doors to Firth (UK) Ltd in 
accordance with their designs and specifications.  
 
Not granting the waiver would have resulted in the need for the work to be 
openly tendered and could have resulted in a delay of up to six months in 
commencing work on site.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That approval be given for the work to refurbish the exterior of the ten 
properties at Ebenezer Row, Staveley and that a waiver to Rule 9 of the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules be agreed in respect of the 
manufacture and installation of the windows and doors.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The Council would be able to maintain its ‘Decent Homes’ standard 
targets in line with the Council’s vision and Council Plan objective to 
improve the quality of life for local people.  
 
The condition of the public sector housing stock and its environment 
would be maintained and improved.  
 
To contribute to the aims of the Housing Strategy and to deliver the 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan.  
 
 

33  
  

FUNDING TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS 
2015/16 – SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS  
 
This item was withdrawn and will be considered at a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 30.06.15 

4 
 
 

 
34  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 – as they contained information relating to financial and 
business affairs. 
 

35  
  

SPORT AND LEISURE EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT  
 
The Sport and Leisure Manager submitted a report to seek approval for 
the investment in new fitness equipment for the Council’s sport and 
leisure facilities at the new Queen’s Park Sports Centre and the Healthy 
Living Centre.  
 
Existing fitness equipment was reaching the end of its lifespan and a 
refresh of the facilities provided was necessary to continue to provide a 
high quality service and to meet customer expectations.  
 
Continuing to use existing equipment at the Queen’s Park Sports Centre 
and the Healthy Living Centre with only a limited investment in new 
additional equipment for the new Queen’s Park Sports Centre was not a 
recommended option as it would have had an negative impact in terms of 
maintenance costs, the quality of the equipment and the standard of 
service.  
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
1) That a refresh and investment in new fitness equipment in the 

facilities at the Healthy Living Centre and the new Queen’s Park 
Sports Centre be agreed. 

 
2) That it be recommended to Full Council that a supplementary 

budget be approved to cover the estimated funding shortfall. 
 
 
 



CABINET 30.06.15 

5 
 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To support delivery of the Council’s vision and corporate priorities for 
Chesterfield: 
 

 To make Chesterfield a thriving borough. 

 To improve the quality of life for local people. 

 To provide value for money services. 
 
 
 
 


